�   On assessment of estimates made under the previous GAAP financial statements, the Company has concluded
that there is no necessity to revise the estimates under Ind AS, as there is no objective evidence of an error
in those estimates. However, estimates that were required under Ind AS but not required under previous
GAAP are made by the Company for the relevant reporting dates reflecting conditions existing as at that date.

		  b)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets

			�   The Company has classified and measured the financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist
at the date of transition to Ind AS.

			   The remaining mandatory exceptions either do not apply or are not relevant to the Company.

128

CASTROL INDIA LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2017

33.	 First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

	 IV.	 Reconciliation under Ind AS 101

		  (a)	 Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Rupees in Crores

Particulars Balance sheet as at January 1, 2016 Balance sheet as at December 31, 2016

Note IGAAP* Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP* Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  140.20  –  140.20  141.93  –  141.93
Capital work-in-progress  36.41  –  36.41  37.26  –  37.26
Intangible assets  8.64  –  8.64  5.04  –  5.04
Financial assets
	 Loans  10.95  –  10.95  4.70  –  4.70
	 Other financial assets  –  –  –  –  –  –
Advance Income tax assets (net)  32.59  –  32.59  26.06  –  26.06
Deferred tax assets (net) D  49.92  –  49.92  67.17  –  67.17
Other non-current assets B  49.66  (0.85)  48.81  63.58  (1.13)  62.45

 328.37  (0.85)  327.52  345.74  (1.13)  344.61

Current assets
Inventories  304.58  –  304.58  343.88  –  343.88
Financial assets
	 Trade receivables  236.46  –  236.46  255.22  –  255.22
	 Cash and cash equivalent  48.47  –  48.47  111.58  –  111.58
	 Bank balance other than above  648.03  –  648.03  710.30  –  710.30
	 Loans  1.93  –  1.93  7.22  –  7.22
	 Other financial assets  16.52  –  16.52  22.51  –  22.51
Other current assets  77.94  –  77.94  93.01  –  93.01

 1,333.93 –  1,333.93  1,543.72  –  1,543.72

Total assets  1,662.30  (0.85)  1,661.45  1,889.46  (1.13)  1,888.33

Equity and liabilities

Equity
Share capital  247.28  –  247.28  247.28  –  247.28
Other equity A  328.34  296.76  625.10  348.47  385.79  734.26

Total equity  575.62  296.76  872.38  595.75  385.79  981.54

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
	 Other financial liabilities  0.06  –  0.06  0.06  –  0.06
Provisions  14.87  –  14.87  14.03  –  14.03

 14.93  –  14.93  14.09  –  14.09

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

	 Trade payables  431.43  –  431.43  496.64  –  496.64

	 Other financial liabilities  178.51  –  178.51  220.78  –  220.78

Other liabilities  81.87  –  81.87  90.14  –  90.14

Provisions C  344.31  (297.61)  46.70  435.28  (386.92)  48.36

Current tax liabilities (net)  35.63  –  35.63  36.78  –  36.78

 1,071.75  (297.61)  774.14  1,279.62  (386.92)  892.70

Total equity and liabilities  1,662.30  (0.85)  1,661.45  1,889.46  (1.13)  1,888.33

* The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

129

OVERVIEW / REPORTS / FINANCIALS

33.	 First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

	 Notes:

	 Explanation for Reconciliation of Equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

	 A.	 Other equity

		�  Adjustments to retained earnings and other comprehensive income has been made in accordance with Ind AS
for the below mentioned items:

		  i)	� In the financial statements prepared under previous GAAP, dividend on equity shares recommended by the
board of directors after the end of reporting period but before the financial statements were approved

[…]

increase in equity with a corresponding decrease in provisions by Rs. 297.62 Crores and Rs. 386.92 Crores as at
January 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016 respectively. The above change however, does not affect the Statement
of Profit and Loss.

	 D.	 Deferred tax

		�  Indian GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the income statement approach, which focuses on differences
between taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. Ind AS 12 requires entities to account for deferred
taxes using the balance sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the carrying amount of
an asset or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base. The application of Ind AS 12 has not resulted into any
additional material temporary differences, hence there has been no change to deferred tax under Ind AS and
previous GAAP.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2017

130

CASTROL INDIA LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2017

33.	 First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

	 (b)	 Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

Rupees in Crores

Particulars Year ended December 31, 2016
Note  IGAAP* Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  A  3,370.33  505.63  3,875.96

Other income  87.39 –  87.39

Total revenue  3,457.72  505.63  3,963.35

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  1,320.27 –  1,320.27

Purchase of stock-in-trade  226.30 –  226.30

(Increase)/decrease in inventories of finished/
stock-in-trade

 (14.98) –  (14.98)

Excise duty on sale of products  A –  505.63  505.63

Employee benefits expense  B  172.56  5.40  177.96

Finance costs  1.48 –  1.48

Depreciation and amortisation expense  44.96 –  44.96

Other expenses  661.43 –  661.43

Total expenses  2,412.02  511.03  2,923.05

Profit before tax  1,045.70  (5.40)  1,040.30

Tax expenses

Current tax  388.04 –  388.04

Deferred tax  C  (17.25)  (0.87)  (18.12)

Total tax expenses  370.79  (0.87)  369.92

Profit for the year  674.91  (4.53)  670.38

Other comprehensive income/(expense) not to be
reclassified to profit/loss in subsequent period

 D

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans –  2.22  2.22

Less: Income tax effect –  (0.87)  (0.87)

–  1.35  1.35

Total comprehensive income  674.91 (3.18)  671.73

		  * �The Indian GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note.

	 (c)	 Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flow

Particulars IGAAP IND AS Difference

Cash flow from operations 663.31   664.11 (0.80)

Cash flow from investing activities # 29.29   (32.97) 62.26

Cash flow from financing activities (568.03) (568.03) –

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 124.57 63.11 61.46

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year # 686.51 48.47 638.04

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year # 811.08  111.58 699.50

# � Bank deposits having original maturity period of more than 3 months have been disclosed separately and have
not been considered part of cash and cash equivalents.

131

OVERVIEW / REPORTS / FINANCIALS

33.	 First-time adoption of Ind AS (contd.)

	 Notes:

	 Explanation for reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

	 A.	 Revenue from operations

		�  Under Indian GAAP, sale of goods was presented as net of excise duty. However, under Ind AS, sale of goods
includes excise duty. Excise duty on sale of goods is separately presented on the face of statement of